

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 17 CV 1164

Judge Manish S. Shah

Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Jonathan S. Massey (*pro hac vice*)  
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP  
1325 G Street, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 652-4511  
jmassey@masseygail.com

Leonard A. Gail  
Suyash Agrawal  
Paul J. Berks  
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP  
50 East Washington Street  
Suite 400  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Telephone: (312) 283-1590  
lgail@masseygail.com  
sagrawal@masseygail.com  
pberks@masseygail.com

Jonathan D. Schiller (*pro hac vice*)  
David A. Barrett (*pro hac vice*)  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 446-2300  
jschiller@bsfllp.com  
dbarrett@bsfllp.com

Stuart H. Singer (*pro hac vice*)  
William T. Dzurilla (*pro hac vice*)  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Telephone: (954) 356-0011  
ssinger@bsfllp.com  
wdzurilla@bsfllp.com

Edward J. Normand (*pro hac vice*)  
Jason C. Cyrulnik (*pro hac vice*)  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504  
Telephone: (914) 749-8200  
enormand@bsfllp.com  
jcyrulnik@bsfllp.com

Dated: April 24, 2017

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS .....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS FAIL AT THE THRESHOLD, BECAUSE THEY ARE FOUNDED ON THE DISPUTED PREMISE THAT THE ZEC PROGRAM WAS ENACTED FOR AN “ENVIRONMENTAL PURPOSE”.....	8
II. THE COMPLAINT STATES A FIELD PREEMPTION CLAIM BECAUSE THE ZEC PROGRAM “DIRECTLY AFFECTS” WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY PRICES ....	9
A. The ZEC Program “Directly Affects” Wholesale Electricity Prices Under Standards Reconfirmed Repeatedly by the Supreme Court.....	11
1. <i>Hughes</i> Mandates Preemption of “Tethered” Subsidies Such As the FEJA ZEC Program .....	13
2. Exelon Misinterprets <i>EPSA</i> and <i>Rochester Gas</i> .....	17
B. The Effects of the ZEC Program on Wholesale Prices Are Far Greater Than Those of a Wide Variety of State Measures That Have Been Held Preempted ....	19
C. ZECs Are Not Similar to Renewable Energy Credits.....	21
III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CONFLICT PREEMPTION CLAIM BECAUSE THE ZEC PROGRAM STANDS AS AN OBSTACLE TO FERC’S REGULATORY GOALS .....	24
A. The Complaint Alleges the ZEC Program Would Cause “Clear Damage” to FERC’s Goals .....	25
B. Primary Jurisdiction Does Not Apply.....	28
IV. THE COURT HAS EQUITABLE JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE PLAINTIFFS’ PREEMPTION CLAIMS.....	30
A. A Federal Court’s Equity Power Is Limited Only Where Congress Has Made Manifest Such an Intent .....	30

B.	The FPA Does Not Limit the Equity Jurisdiction of Federal Courts.....	32
1.	Congress Did Not Provide a “Sole Remedy” in the FPA .....	32
2.	The Relief Plaintiffs Seek Is Not Judicially Unadministrable .....	32
V.	THE COMPLAINT STATES A COMMERCE CLAUSE CAUSE OF ACTION .....	33
A.	Plaintiffs Have Standing .....	33
B.	The ZEC Program Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause .....	34
C.	Illinois Is a Regulator, Not a Market Participant .....	39
D.	The ZEC Program Unduly Burdens Commerce .....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>All. for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	34, 37
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , No. 3:15-CV-608 (CSH), 2016 WL 4414774 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2016) .....	39
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 277 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schnorf</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 793 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	35
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Appert v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n of Int’l Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Comm’r, Mass. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Aux Sable Liquid Prods. v. Murphy</i> , 526 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	24, 26
<i>Bacchus Imps. Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Pub. Works v. Wis. Power &amp; Light</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (D. Minn. 2009).....	29
<i>Bellsouth Telecomms., LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro Gov’t</i> , No. 3:16-CV-124-TBR, 2016 WL 4030975 (W.D. Ky. July 26, 2016).....	31

<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	25
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	34
<i>California Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,05.....	23
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	35
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Cent. Mfg. Co. v. Pure Fishing, Inc.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	34
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 .....	35
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	30
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	38
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	39
<i>Entergy Nuclear Fitzpatrick, LLC v. Zibelman, No. 5:15-CV-2</i> , 30, 2016 WL 958605 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2016) .....	29
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	31
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiordaliso v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1728 (2016).....	17

*Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel*,  
278 U.S. 1 (1928)..... 37

*Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton*,  
841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 31, 32

*Hilman v. Maretta*,  
133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)..... 24

*Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.*,  
426 U.S. 794 (1976)..... 38, 39

*Hughes v. Oklahoma*,  
441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 38

*Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)..... *passim*

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 26

*Johnson v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management*,  
783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 15

*Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cty.*,  
431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*,  
449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... 37, 38

*Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore*,  
487 U.S. 354 (1988)..... *passim*

*Municipalities of Groton v. FERC*,  
587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 21

*N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n*,  
372 U.S. 84 (1963)..... *passim*

*N.J. Realty Title Ins. Co. v. Div. of Tax Appeals*,  
338 U.S. 665 (1950)..... 13

*Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg*,  
476 U.S. 953 (1986)..... 19, 20

*Nationwide Freight Sys., Inc. v. Ill. Commerce Comm’n*,  
784 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 30

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 34

*New Energy Co. v. Limbach*,  
486 U.S. 269 (1988)..... 33

*New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC*,  
757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 21

*New York v. FERC*,  
535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 11

*Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n*,  
No. 09-835, 2010 WL 1253551 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2010)..... 28

*North Dakota v. Swanson*,  
No. 11-3232 (SRN/SER), 2012 WL 4479246 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2012)..... 29

*Nw. Cent. Pipeline v. State Corp. Comm’n*,  
489 U.S. 493 (1989)..... 16, 25

*Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)..... *passim*

*Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*,  
511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 34, 35

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 33, 40

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 31

*PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Hanna*,  
977 F. Supp. 2d 372 (D.N.J. 2013)..... 1, 24, 26

*PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian*,  
753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian*,  
974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013)..... 16, 29

*PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon*,  
766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 16

*Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC*,  
900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11

<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	39
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Rochester Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>S.D. Mining Ass’n v. Lawrence Cty.</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	31
<i>Thompson v. Ill. Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation</i> , 300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Tri-Corp Hous. Inc. v. Bauman</i> , 826 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	35
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 261 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>United States ex rel. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n v. Horning Invs., LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	30
<i>Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC v. City of Rio Rancho</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (D.N.M. 2007) .....	28
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>



*Weinberger v. Romelo-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 31

*Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Connecticut Dep’t of Public Utility Control*,  
531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 23

*WSPP Inc.*,  
139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012)..... *passim*

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 824..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) ..... 3, 11

16 U.S.C. § 825m(a) ..... 32

16 U.S.C. § 825p..... 32

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) ..... 3, 11, 18

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)..... 3, 11, 18

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5) ..... 4

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B) ..... 5, 9, 14

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B)(i)..... 5

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B)(iii) ..... 5

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(C) ..... 5, 15, 36

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) ..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 1396c ..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 16451 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Act of Dec. 7, 2016,  
Sec. 1.5, 2016 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 99-906 (S.B. 2814) (West) ..... 4

Christopher M. Crane, President & CEO, Exelon Corp., Remarks at Ill. Mfrs.’ Ass’n Annual Meeting (Dec. 7, 2012),  
[http://www.exeloncorp.com/newsroom/events/Event%20Documents/Speech\\_Crane\\_Remarks%20to%20the%20Illinois%20Manufacturers%20Association%202012.pdf](http://www.exeloncorp.com/newsroom/events/Event%20Documents/Speech_Crane_Remarks%20to%20the%20Illinois%20Manufacturers%20Association%202012.pdf)..... 27

Exelon, The Merger of Exelon and Pepco Holdings: Five Things You May Not Know,  
<http://www.exeloncorp.com/company/Documents/Five-things-you-may-not-know.pdf>..... 27

Felix Cebulla & Mark Z. Jacobson, *Alternative Renewable Energy Scenarios for New York* (Nov. 8, 2016),  
<http://web.stanford.edu/group/efmh/jacobson/Articles/I/NYNuclearVsRenewables.pdf> ..... 9

ILL. COMMERCE COMM’N, ET AL., POTENTIAL NUCLEAR POWER PLANT CLOSINGS IN ILLINOIS 5  
(Jan. 5, 2015)..... 22

S.A. 3, S.B. 1585, 99th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. May 12, 2016),  
<http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/99/SB/PDF/09900SB1585sam003.pdf>, ..... 9

William Von Hoene, Jr., Chief Strategy Officer, Exelon Corp., “Energy in Tomorrow’s  
Competitive Marketplace,” (Apr. 5, 2013),  
[http://www.exeloncorp.com/newsroom/Documents/speech\\_VonHoene\\_Booth\\_040513.pdf](http://www.exeloncorp.com/newsroom/Documents/speech_VonHoene_Booth_040513.pdf). 27
